

Carolina Power & Light Company

REPORT OF LAND

Brunswick Nuclear Project P. O. Box 10429 Southport, N.C. 28461-0429

January 24, 1991

FILE: B09-13510C SERIAL: BSEP/91-0045 10CFR50.73

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, D. C. 20555

BRUNSWICK STEAM ELECTRIC PLANT UNIT 2 DOCKET NO. 50-324 LICENSE NO. DRP-62 LICENSEE EVENT REPORT 2-90-020

Gentlemen:

In accordance with Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, the enclosed Licensee Event Report is submitted. This report fulfills the requirement for a written report within thirty (30) days of a reportable occurrence and is submitted in accordance with the format set forth in NUREG-1022, September 1983.

Very truly yours,

my- for

J. L. Harness, General Manager Brunswick Nuclear Project

TMJ/

Enclosure

cc: Mr. S. D. Ebneter Mr. N. B. Le BSEP NRC Resident Office

1E22

9101280161 910124 PDR ADOCK 05000324 S PDR

| And the state of the second | | | | enderstand white the server | In coloring or the second state of the second | THE OWNER WATCHING. | and the second se | adapted and the second | and states and | to do a new or | A REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS | and the second second second second | NAME OF ADDRESS OF ADDRES ADDRESS OF ADDRESS | a data da a da fara da series e con | ALC: NO. OF COMPANY | Contraction of the local division of the loc | And the second second second second |
|---|----------------------|-------------------------------|----------------|-------------------------------------|---|---|---|------------------------|----------------|---|--|--|---|---|--|--|-------------------------------------|
| NRC FORM 366 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION | | | | | | APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXEMPS: 4/00/83 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| • | LIC | ENSI | EE EV | VEN | T REPO | RT (L | ER) | | | ESTI COLL BURG (P-53 AND MAN | MATED I ECTION DEN EST IO), U.S. TO THE IAGEMEN | BURDEN PER RE REQUEST: 50.0 IMATE TO THE NUCLEAR REGU PAPERWORK RI NT AND BUDGE | EAPHRES: 4 ISPONSE TO C HRS. FORWA RECORDS ANI JLATORY COM EDUCTION PR T, WASHINGT | COMPLY WI RD COMME D REPORTS IMISSION, OJECT (315 ON, DC 205 | TH TH ENTS I MAN/ WASH 60-0104 503. | IIS INFORM REGARDINI AGEMENT INGTON, D 1), OFFICE | ATION BRANCH C 20555, OF |
| FACILITY | NAME (1) B | runsw | ick § | Steam | Electr | ic Pl | ant U | nit 2 | 2 00 | CKET | NUMBER | A (2) | | | PAG | E (3) | |
| 05 | | | | | | | | 5000 | 0324 | | | 01 OF 04 | | | | | |
| TITLE (4) MCC C | HPCI SY OMPARIM | STEM | MININ OSITI | NUM F | LOW VAL | VE IN NG LI | OPERA GHT B | BLE E | BECAUS | SE (ED. | OF A | BLOWN CO | ONTROL | POWER | FUS | E WHE | N |
| Ē | /ENT DATE (5 | 1 | | | LER NUMBER | (6) | | F | REPORT D | ATE (| 7) | Τ | OTHER FAC | ULTIES INV | ADL VE | D (8) | |
| MONTH | YAG | YEAR | YEAR | | SEQ. NO. | | REV. NO. | MONT | H DA | Y. | YEAR | FAC | ACILITY NAME | | AME DOCKET NUME | | R |
| 12 | 26 | 90 | 90 | | 020 | - (| 00 | 01 | 24 | + | 91 | | | | | | |
| | EDATINO | | т | HIS REPO | DAT IS SUBMIT | TED PURS | SUANT TO | THE REG | UIREMEN | ITS OF | 10 CFR | §: (Check one d | or more of the | following) | (11) | | |
| MODE (9) | | | 1 | | 20.402(b) 20.4 | | 20.405 | 405(c) | | | 50.73(a)(2)(lv) | | 1, | 73.71(b) | | | |
| POWER | | | | 20.405(a)(1)(l) | | 50.36(0 | | c)(1) | | × 50.73(a) | | (a)(2)(v) | I)(2)(V) 73.71 | | l(c) | | |
| L | VEL (10) | 10 | 00 | 20.405(a)(1)(ii) | | | 50.36(c)(2) | | | 50.73(a)(2)(vii) | | a)(2)(vii) | OTHER (Specify in Abstra | | | Abstract a | ind Text) |
| | | | | | 20.405(a)(1)(III) | | 50.73(a | | | | 50,73(a)(2)(vill)(A) | | | | | | |
| | | | | 20:405(a)(1)(iv) 20:405(a)(1)(v) | | | 50.73(a)(2)(ii) 50.73(a)(2)(iii) | | | | 50.73(| (a)(2)(viii)(B) | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | 50.73(a)(2)(x) | | a)(2)(x) | | | | | |
| | | | | | | UC | ENSEE CO | NTACT F | OR THIS L | ER (1 | 2) | | | | | | |
| NAME T | HERESA | M. JO | NES, | REGU | LATORY | COMPL | IANCE | SPEC | IALIS | ST | | | TEL | EPHONE N | UMBE | R | |
| | | <u>- 187</u> | | | | | | | | | | | (91 | 9) 457 | -20 | 39 | |
| | | | | CON | IPLETE ONE LI | NE FOR E | ACH COMP | PONENT P | FAILURE | DESCR | REED IN | THIS REPORT (| 13) | | | | |
| CAUSE | SYSTEM | EM COMPONENT MANUFACTURER REI | | REPOR TO N | PORTABLE CA | | CAUSE | SY | STEM | COMPONENT | T MANUFACTURE | | REPORTABLE TO NPRDS | | | | |
| Х | BJ | I | L | G08 | 0 | | Y | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | SUPPLE | IMENTAL REPO | ORT EXPEC | TED (14) | | | | | | EXPECTED | MON | тн | DAY | YEAR |
| VE | S Of yes, com | olete EXPE | CTED SU | BMISSIO | N DATE: | | V N | e NO | | | | | DATE (15) | | | | |
| | in the second second | | | | | | A | | | | | | | | | | |

ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 spaces, i.e. approximately fifteen single space typewritten lines) (16)

On December 26, 1990, the Unit 2 reactor was at 100% power; the Emergency Core Cooling Systems were operable. The High Pressure Coolant Injection (HPCI) system was removed from service for surveillances and maintenance. While returning the system to service, the minimum flow valve control power fuse was determined to be blown. This would prevent the valve from opening automatically. The HPCI system was prevented from automatically initiating and the fuse was replaced. The fuse blev because of a short within the valves motor control center compartment position indicating bulb when the filament twisted within the glass while the bulb base remained stationary. The filament eventually crossed over itself causing the short. An interview with the CO determined that valve indication was present on the control board prior to the hanging of the clearance verifying that the control power fuse was not blown prior to this event. The fuse was replaced and the system was returned to service. The system was out of service for 13 hours and 33 minutes, approximately 4 hours were as a result of this event. The event will be reviewed with appropriate personnel, examples of bulbs which have separated from their base will be provided to help in the identification of potential problems. This event was of minimal safety significance and would not have been more severe under reasonable and credible alternative conditions. The plant is analyzed for a HPCI failure. NRC FORM 366A

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST:50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104). OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503

| FACIUTY NAME (1) | DOCKET NUMBER (2) | | LER NUMBER (6) | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------|------|----------------|----------------------|---|----------|----------|--|
| Brunswick Steam Electric Plant Unit 2 | 05000324 | YEAR | | SEQUENTIAL NUMBER | | REVISION | | |
| | | 90 | | 020 | - | 00 | 02 OF 04 | |

TEXT (IF MORE SPACE IS REQUIRED, USE ADDITIONAL NRC FORM 366A'S) (17)

EVENT

Loss of low flow protection for the High Pressure Coolant Injection (HPCI) system pump when the control power fuse blew.

INITIAL CONDITIONS

On December 26, 1990, the Unit 2 reactor was at 100% power. The Automatic Depressurization System (ADS), Reactor Core Isolation Cooling (RCIC) system, Residual Heat Removal/Low Pressure Coolant Injection (RHR/LPCI) system and the Core Spray (CS) system were in standby readiness. At 0736 on 12-26-90, Limiting Condition for Operation (LCO) A2-90-2495 was initiated and the HPCI system was removed from service and isolated for surveillance testing and maintenance.

EVENT DESCRIPTION

At 1705 on 12-26-90, maintenance personnel had completed maintenance on the 2-E41-V95, HPCI Keepfill Station Outlet Isolation Valve, and satisfactorily completed four maintenance surveillance tests. The involved tests were HPCI Steam Leak Detection, HPCI Steam Line Break High Differential Pressure Trip Unit Calibration, HPCI Steam Leak Detection Channel Calibration (A channel) and HPCI Steam Leak Detection Channel Calibration (B channel) (ie; 2MST-HPCI14M, 21M, 24Q and 25Q respectively). While removing the clearance the Auxiliary Operator (AO) noted that the closed position indicating light on the HPCI minimum flow valve motor control center (MCC) 2XDA, compartment B24, did not illuminate. The AO had verified the position of the valve locally prior to closing its associated breaker and knew that the closed indication should be illuminated. He attempted to change the bulb but the glass turned within its metal base. The AO decide: to write a work request to have Instrumentation and Control (I&C) personnel remove and replace the bulb. The AO signed off restoring the minimum flow breaker to the "ON" position on the clearance and proceeded to vent the HPCI system. During this time, the Control Operator (CO) noted that the HPCI minimum flow valve did not have indication on the control board and sent a second AO to investigate. The AO managed to replace the bulb but there was still no indication. The second AO was dispatched to locally verify the closed position of the valve and I&C personnel were contacted. At 1820, the valve was reported to be closed. At 1830, the HPCI standby line up was completed and, at 1835, the HPCI auxiliary oil pump was "pulled to lock" to prevent the automatic initiation of HPCI for pump protection purposes. HPCI was still available for manual operation. Work request 90-AKRL1 determined that the control power fuse FU2 was blown by a defective light bulb that had twisted in its base and caused a short. The control room at 1850. The system was returned to standby line up and available for aut

EVENT INVESTIGATION/ROOT CAUSE

The FU2 fuse blew because of a short within the bulb when the filament twisted within the glass while the bulb base remained stationary. The filament eventually crossed over itself causing the short. An interview with the CO

| NRC FORM 386A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULAT | ESTIMATED COLLECTION COMMENTS MANAGEME WASHINGTO (3150-0104). | APPROVED OME NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92 TIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATIO SLECTION REQUESTISOLO HRS. FORWARD MMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPO ANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIO ASHINGTON, DC 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT 150-0104). OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 2 | | | | INFORMATION DS AND REPORTS Y COMMISSION, ON PROJECT INGTON, DC 20503 | | | |
|---|--|--|---|----------------------|---|--|----------|--|--|
| FACILITY NAME (1) | DOCKET NUMBER (2) | LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3) | | | | | | | |
| Brunswick Steam Electric Plant Unit 2 | 05000324 | YEAR | | SEQUENTIAL NUMBER | | REVISION NUMBER | | | |
| | | 90 | - | 020 | - | 00 | 03 OF 04 | | |
| TEXT (IF MORE SPACE IS REQUIRED, USE ADDITIONAL NRC FORM 366A'S) (17) | - | | L | | | <u> </u> | L | | |

determined that valve indication was present on the control board prior to the hanging of the clearance verifying that the control power fuse was not blown prior to this event. The indicating light balb is a General Electric (GE) model 656 and the indicating light socket is a GE model CR2940. A similar event was reported in LER 1-89-20 when the control power fuse for the Unit 1 HPCI Injection Valve, 1-E41-F006, blew when it shorted between the positive tab of the light bulb socket and the negative coil of the socket. The negative coil is used as the thread for the light socket and it was determined that if inward pressure was applied and maintained while removing a bulb the coil may be distorted inward, closer to the positive tab creating a short if it actually contacted the tab. As a result of that event, a field inspection of in-service sockets noted that the presence of corrosion on the socket coil/tab areas or the lamp base makes removal of the bulb difficult, often requiring inward force to be applied to the lamp during removal. As a corrective action to LER 1-89-20, Technical Support personnel evaluated the feasibility of replacing the currently stocked General Electric model CR2940 socket with a Westinghouse bayonet type socket and determined that it was prudent to continue using the GE CR2940 socket and to pursue identification and replacement of degraded sockets. This decision was based on the fact that the Westinghouse sockets would require two different styles for either AC or DC application and only have a qualified life of 21 years. The presently installed sockets have not exhibited problems until approximately 17 years. Therefore, changing to the Westinghouse sockets would not add much overall improvement. An additional LER 1-89-20 corrective action was the inspection of safety related MCC compartments which could produce a loss of a safety function due to a single socket failure. This decision was of a safety function due to a single socket failure. This inspection, which was conducted in each Unit, was conservative in nature, and required the replacement of approximately fifty percent of the sockets inspected. The replacement of identified sockets in Unit 2 is complete. The completion of the sockets identified in Unit 1 is expected by April 1, 1991. The socket involved in this evenc was inspected in January 1990 under work request 90-ABIII and replaced in February 1990 under work request 90-ACAL1. At first it was suspected that the bulb's detachment from its metal base may have been aggravated by a distorted coil in the lamp socket. However, given that the socket was replaced ten months prior to this event, the bulb detachment in this feat is considered to be a problem independent of socket distortion.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

The bulb and fuse have been replaced.

This event will be reviewed with appropriate personnel along with another review of LER 1-89-20. The review will include examples of distorted sockets and defective bulbs to help personnel identify potential problems and actions to take in the event a problem is suspected.

A task force evaluating MCC compartment and breaker preventative maintenance is ongoing and existed prior to this event. It will address the socket coil distortion problem to determine appropriate preventative maintenance.

| NRC FORM 386A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION | | | | APPROVED CHILD NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/82 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST:50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECURDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104). DEFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20803 | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| FACILITY NAME (1) Brunswick Steam Electric Plant Unit 2 | | DOCKET NUMBER (2) | | | LER NUMBER | PAGE (5) | | | | | | |
| | | 05000324 | YEAR | | SEQUENTIAL | Τ | REVISION | | | | | |
| | | | 90 | | 020 | - 00 | 04 01 | F 04 | | | | |
| | EVENT ASSESSMENT This event was of minimal safety si under reasonable and credible alte a HPCI failure. As a result of this automatically opened if the HPCI possibly been damaged and renders event the HPCI system was removed available for operation as a back was not removed from service it shift MCC walk downs or during a | ignificance is event, t system wer ed inopera from servi up. If t would have | e and wo ndition the mini te initi ble. H ce and his eve been i of the | uld n mum f ated lowev he A nt of dent | not have h The plant Tlow valve and the er, at th DS and LH courred w ifled by rol board | peen is a pump pe t CI s hile an bv | more sev inalyzed ald not h could h ime of t systems w the sys AO on da the CO. | vere for lave lave this vere stem lily | | | | |
| | HPCI pump minimum flow valve moto | EIIS CODE | <u>:S</u> | | BJ/PMP/V/ | MCC/ | /72/JC/FU | J | | | | |
| | center DC breaker control power I | ower ruse | | | | | | | | | | |
| | light socket | | | | 11./* | | | | | | | |
| | ADS | | | | * | | | | | | | |
| | RCIC | | | | BN | | | | | | | |
| | RHR/LPCT | | | | во | | | | | | | |
| | CS | | | | BM | | | | | | | |
| | 2-E41-V95 | | | | EJ/*/ISV | | | | | | | |
| | (*) EIIS component identifier r | not found | | | | | | | | | | |